

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Petition of PECO Energy Company for a :  
Finding of Necessity Pursuant to 53 P.S. § :  
10619 that the Situation of Two Buildings :  
Associated with a Gas Reliability Station in : Docket No. P-2021-3024328  
Marple Township, Delaware County Is : (On Remand)  
Reasonably Necessary for the Convenience :  
and Welfare of the Public :

---

**REMAND MAIN BRIEF OF PECO ENERGY COMPANY**

---

Christopher A. Lewis, Esq.  
Frank L. Tamulonis, Esq.  
Stephen C. Zumbrun, Esq.  
BLANK ROME LLP  
One Logan Square  
130 North 18th Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Phone: 215.569.5793  
Fax: 215.832.5793  
Email: [lewis@blankrome.com](mailto:lewis@blankrome.com)

Anthony E. Gay, Esq.  
Jack R. Garfinkle, Esq.  
PECO ENERGY COMPANY  
2301 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Phone: 215.841.4000  
Email: [anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com](mailto:anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com)  
[jack.garfinkle@exeloncorp.com](mailto:jack.garfinkle@exeloncorp.com)

*Counsel for PECO Energy Company*

December 15, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
III. HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING.....	7
A. INITIAL PROCEEDING .....	7
B. COMMONWEALTH COURT APPEAL AND OPINION .....	10
C. REMAND PROCEEDING.....	12
IV. LEGAL STANDARDS .....	15
A. BURDEN OF PROOF AND WEIGHT OF EVIDENCE .....	15
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
VI. ARGUMENT.....	19
A. A CONSTITUTIONALLY SOUND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REVIEW REQUIRES THE COMMISSION TO DETERMINE WHETHER THERE WILL BE UNREASONABLE DEGRADATION OF THE ENVIRONMENT.....	19
B. PECO HAS OBTAINED ALL NECESSARY AGENCY DETERMINATIONS.....	21
1. Agency Determinations Relating to Water, Stormwater, Wetlands, Endangered Species and Historic Properties.....	21
2. Agency Determinations Relating to “Explosion Impact Radius,” Noise and Heater Emissions.....	25
C. INTERVENORS HAVE NOT PROVEN UNREASONABLE DEGRADATION OF THE ENVIRONMENT .....	30
1. Air Emissions.....	31
2. Climate Change.....	32
3. Safety.....	35
D. THE COMMISSION SHOULD UNDERSCORE THE LIMITED SCOPE OF SECTION 619 TO GUIDE FUTURE PROCEEDINGS.....	38
1. The ERA Analysis in a Section 619 Proceeding Applies Only to Buildings, Not Public Utility Facilities .....	38
2. An ERA Analysis under Section 619 Does Not Require an Environmental Impact Statement.....	40
VII. CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chester Cnty. v. Phila. Elec. Co.</i> , 218 A.2d 331 (Pa. 1966).....	4, 38
<i>Cnty. Coll. of Delaware Cnty. v. Fox</i> , 342 A.2d 468 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1975).....	33
<i>Collins v. Hand</i> , 246 A.2d 398 (Pa. 1968).....	16
<i>Ctr. For Coalfield Justice and Sierra Club v. DEP and Consol Pa. Coal Co., LLC, Permittee</i> , 2017 WL 3842580 (Pa. Env. Hrg. Bd., Aug. 15, 2017).....	20
<i>Del-AWARE Unlimited, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n.</i> , 513 A.2d 593 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1986), <i>appeal denied</i> , 527 A.2d 547 (Pa. 1987).....	17, 30
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network, Clean Air Council, David Denk, Jennifer Chomicki Anthony Lapina and Joann Groman v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection and R.e. Gas Development, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2294492 (Pa. Env. Hrg. Bd., May 11, 2018).....	41
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Sunoco Pipeline L.P.</i> , 179 A.3d 670 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018), <i>appeal denied</i> , 192 A.3d 1106 (Pa. 2018).....	3
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Upper St. Clair Twp.</i> , 105 A.2d 287 (Pa. 1954).....	3, 38
<i>In re Fink's Est.</i> , 21 A.2d 883 (Pa. 1941).....	16
<i>Frederick v. Allegheny Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 196 A.3d 677 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018), <i>appeal denied</i> , 208 A.3d 462 (Pa. 2019).....	20, 34
<i>Funk v. Wolf</i> , 144 A.3d 228 (Pa. Cmwlth 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 158 A.3d 642 (Pa. 2017).....	18, 33
<i>Harley-Davidson Motor Co. v. Springettsbury Twp.</i> , 124 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2015).....	16, 37

<i>Hurley v. Hurley</i> , 754 A.2d 1283 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	15
<i>Murrysville Watch Comm. v. Municipality of Murrysville Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 272 A.3d 998 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 283 A.3d 790 (Pa. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Connor v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 582 A.2d 427 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania Env't Def. Found. (PEDF) v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Re Phila. Suburban Water Co.</i> , 54 Pa. PUC 127 (1980).....	6
<i>Protect PT v. Penn Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 220 A.3d 1174 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2019).....	20
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A. 3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), <i>appeal denied</i> , 602 A.2d 863 (Pa. 1992).....	15
<i>Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies</i> , 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950).....	15
<i>Silver Valley Apartments/Mike Vianello v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation</i> , No. C-2015-2510119, 2017 WL 466379 (Pa. P.U.C.) (Opinion and Order, Jan. 26, 2017).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Snizavich v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 83 A.3d 191 (Pa. Super. 2013), <i>appeal denied</i> , 96 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2014).....	16
<i>Swift v. Dep't of Transp. of Com.</i> , 937 A.2d 1162 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007), <i>appeal denied</i> , 950 A.2d 270 (Pa. 2008).....	16
<i>Twp. of Marple v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 294 A.3d 965 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2023), <i>reconsideration and reargument denied</i> (Apr. 25, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
53 P.S. § 10619 .....	1, 7
66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).....	15
66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 .....	4, 17, 33, 34

66 Pa.C.S. § 2205(b)(2) .....26, 38

**Other Authorities**

40 C.F.R. 60.4233(e)..... 29

40 C.F.R. Part 98, Subpart C.....34, 35

49 C.F.R. Part 192..... 26

49 C.F.R. § 192.903..... 25

40 CFR 60.4233(d)..... 29

40 CFR Part 50.....30, 32

40 CFR Part 60, subpart JJJJ..... 30

40 CFR Part 63, subpart ZZZZ..... 30

25 Pa. Code § 127.14..... 29

25 Pa. Code § 127.14(a)(3)..... 29

25 Pa. Code § 127.14(a)(8)..... 29

52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b)..... 26

52 Pa. Code § 59.33(d)..... 27

Rule 701 ..... 16

Rule 702 ..... 16
